## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INVESTIGATION OF THE FAILURE OF ESTILL )
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 TO FILE ) CASE NO. 2011-00341
REQUIRED REPORTS )

## ORDER

Estill County Water District No. 1 ("Estill District") has moved for an extension of time in which to file its financial and statistical reports for calendar year 2010 and to tender \$250, as payment for any civil penalties arising out of its failure to comply with KRs 278.230(3). In its motion, which it filed with the Commission on October 18, 2011, Estill District further waived its right to a hearing in this matter and to contest the assessment of a civil penalty for its failure to comply with KRS 278.230(3).

Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Estill District's Motion is granted.
- 2. Estill District is granted an extension of time up to and including November 30, 2011 to file its required financial and statistical reports for calendar year 2010.
  - 3. Estill District is assessed a civil penalty of \$250.
- 4. Payment of the penalty shall be made no later than November 30, 2011 by certified check or money order made payable to the Treasurer, Commonwealth of

Kentucky, and shall be delivered to the Office of General Counsel, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615.

5. Estill District's failure to file the required reports and submit the required civil penalty within the time period specified by this Order will subject it to additional civil penalties.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 2 6 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Audrea Miller Office Manager Estill County Water District #1 76 Cedar Grove Road Irvine, KY 40336